### **BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,	)	
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney	)	
General of the State of Illinois,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	
V.	)	PCB No. 2023-008
	)	(Enforcement – Air)
DOWNTOWN OIL COMPANY, LLC,	)	
A dissolved Illinois limited company,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

## **NOTICE OF FILING**

To: Persons on Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today caused to be filed with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board by electronic filing the following Revised Proof of Service and Certificate of Service of Complainant's Complaint previously served on July 27, 2022, upon registered agent of Downtown Oil Company, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto and hereby served upon you.

> PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois

By: <u>/s/ Arlene R. Haas</u> Arlene R. Haas Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau Illinois Attorney General's Office 69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60602 (773) 590-7836 <u>Arlene.Haas@ilag.gov</u>

Date: September 1, 2022

## Service List

Bradley Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 630 Chicago, IL 60605 <u>Bradley.Halloran@illnois.gov</u> (Via Email)

Michael Eiserman Agent and Manager for Downtown Oil 25 Oakmont Highland Park, IL 60035 (Via U.S. Mail)

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Arlene R. Haas, an Assistant Attorney General, certify that on the 1st day of September 2022, I caused to be served the foregoing Notice of Filing and Revised Proof of Service and Certificate of Service previously filed on July 27, 2022, on the parties named on the attached Service List, by first class mail by depositing envelope at United States Post Office, 100 W. Randolph Street, Chicago, IL 60601.

<u>/s/ Arlene R. Haas</u> Arlene R. Haas Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau Illinois Attorney General's Office 69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60602 (773) 590-7836 Arlene.Haas@ilag.gov

## BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,	)	
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney	)	
General of the State of Illinois,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	
V.	)	PCB No. 2023-008
	)	(Enforcement – Air)
DOWNTOWN OIL COMPANY, LLC,	)	
A dissolved Illinois limited company,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

## **REVISED PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Arlene R. Haas, an Assistant Attorney General, do certify the following:

1. We filed a Complaint with the Illinois Pollution Control Board on July 8, 2022 and indicated on the Certificate of Service that defendant was served at the following addresses:

Michael Eiserman Agent and Manager for Downtown Oil 5533 Birchwood Ave Skokie, Illinois 60077

Michael Eiserman Agent and Manager for Downtown Oil 25 Oakmont Highland Park, IL 60035

2. On July 27, 2022, we filed a Proof of Service with return receipt indicating that the Complaint had been served upon defendant at the following address:

Michael Eiserman Agent and Manager for Downtown Oil 5533 Birchwood Ave Skokie, Illinois 60077

3. On Both the Certificate of Service and the Proof of Service the following address contained a typographical error. The correct address should be:

5333 Birchwood Avenue Skokie, Illinois 60077

# Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 09/01/2022

4. The defendant, Downtown Oil Company, was served the Complaint on August 30, 2022, the Affidavit of Service is attached.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois

By: <u>/s/ Arlene R. Haas</u> Arlene R. Haas Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau Illinois Attorney General's Office 69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60602 (773) 590-7836 <u>Arlene.Haas@ilag.gov</u>

Date: September 1, 2022

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 09/01/2022

STATE OF ILLINOIS	100			
COUNTY OF Cook	)SS. )	CASE NUMB	ER: <u>PC</u>	B 2023-008
	AFFIDAVIT OF SI	ERVICE		
I, Mario Valenti	_, being first duly s	worn, depose and s	tate as follow	vs:
I am an Investigator in the Office o	f the Attorney Gene	ral, State of Illinois.	Pursuant to	15 ILCS 205/4c
investigators employed by the Attorney Ge	neral have all the p	owers possessed by	sheriffs.	
I am over 21 years of age and not				
I served the within Notice of Filin	g			and a copy of the
attached Complaint				
Michael H. Eiserman (Downtown Oil upon Company, LLC)		th day of Aug	ist	20 <mark>22</mark> at
approximately 2:25 pm by:	, on the	duy or mage	,	
PERSONAL service was made to	by giving a copy of t	he aforementioned		
to				
personally atinin		Race	Age	Sex County, Illinois.
SUBSTITUTE service on			handing the	
		, a mem		
(who is 13 years of age or older)				
	Race	Age	Sex	
informing that person of the contents of the				
, 20 at the hour of				
, County of				
document(s) in the United States Mail on _ Respondent's last known address.	, with post	lage fully prepaid an	a addressed	to the
		th August 2022 at 25	5 Oakmont F	d, Highland Park,
CORPORATION OR PARTNER				
by leaving a copy of the Notice of Filing an				
Michael H. Eiserman (Downtown Oil Comp	any, LLC), Registe	ered Agent / Officer of	or Agent.	
OFFICIAL SEAL				
		M. VALENTI	#109	
2 - CADIOVIUERA {	In	vestigator	栉09	
ROSARIO V. LUERA NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-30-2024	In			
ROSARIO V. LUERA	In	vestigator		
ROSARIO V. LUERA NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-30-2024 Subscribed and sworn to before me	In	vestigator		
ROSARIO V. LUERA NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-30-2024 Subscribed and sworn to before me	In O	vestigator		
ROSARIO V. LUERA NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-30-2024 Subscribed and sworn to before me	In O	vestigator		Rev. 2/18/05